RESOLUTION NO. _ 46-98 **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER C. MARK KINGSEED ON THE 14th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1998.

> A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY MAINLINE ROAD & BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE STATE ROUTE 48 ROAD WIDENING PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the State Route 48 Road Widening Project, pursuant to the specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, Mainline Road & Bride Construction Inc., was the low and best bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

That the bid submitted by Mainline Road & Bridge Construction Inc., for Section 1. the State Route 48 Road Widening Project for a total cost of \$174,226.25 is hereby accepted, a copy of said bid marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, and that the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law. Section 2.

PASSED this 16th day of NOVEMBER, 1998.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 44-98, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 1/4 day of November 2000, 1998.

Maria Sme Sounded

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

REVISED NOVEMBER 5, 1998

BID SHEET 1 OF 5

BIDDERS PROPOSAL

STATE ROUTE 48 ROAD WIDENING PROJECT

Submitted by: MAINLINE ROAD & BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, IN (NAME OF CONTRACTOR)

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

State Route 48 Road Widening Project City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

A. STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged.

Addenda No	1	Date _	Nou 5,	98
Addenda No		Date		

B. CONSTRUCTION COST INFORMATION (breakdown required)

The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

Item	Description	Quantity	<u>Units</u>	Unit Price	Total Price
201	Clearing and Grubbing	1	Lump	1500 00	1500 00
202 .	Walk Removed	106	SF	1.00	106.00
202	Curb Removed	64	LF	7.00	448.00

REVISED NOVEMBER 5, 1998		<i>x</i>		BID SHEET 2 OF 5	
Item	Description	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Units</u>	Unit Price	Total Price
203	Excavation not incl. Embankment Construction	1276	CY	9.00	11484 00
203	Embankment	284	CY	600	1704 00
203	Subgrade Compaction	2404	SY	1.00	2404 .
252	Full Depth Pavement Sawing	1268	LF	100	1268.00
304	Aggregate Base	55	CY	55°°	3025 .
608 .	4" Concrete Walk	4046	SF	2.50	10115 00
608	Curb Ramp, Type 2	3	Each	80.00	24000
609	Barrier Curb, Type 6	1710	LF	12 ?~	7.052000
612	Concrete Median	7.85	SY	65.00	20520.20
616	Water (Dust Control)	6	M. Gal.	500	30.00
616	Calcium Chloride (Dust Control)	1	Tons	150.00	150 -
653	Topsoil Furnished and Placed	194	CY	1900	3686.00
301	Bituminous Aggregate Base, PG 64-22	601	CY	55:0	33115.00
448	Asphalt Concrete, Type 2, PG 64-22	118	CY	63.0	33115! 7445.80
448	Asphalt Concrete, Type 1, PG 64-22	106	CY	67.20	7123.20
452	Plain Concrete Pavement (7")	56	SY	30 -	1680.00
602	Concrete Masonry	0.37	CY	800 00	296.00
603	12" Conduit, Type B (706.02)	23	LF	2900	667.00
603	12" Conduit, Type C (706.02)	67	LF	28.2	1876.00
603	15" Conduit, Type B (706.02)	52	LF	30?	1560.00
603	15" Conduit, Type C (706.02)	44	LF	2800	1232.00
603	18" Conduit, Type B (706.02)	218	LF	3400	7412.00
603	21" Conduit, Type C (706.02)	289	LF	32 00	
604	Manhole No. 3	5	Each	1200.00	9248.°°

<u>Item</u> .	ED November 5, 1998 Description	Quantity	<u>Units</u>	Unit Price	HEET 3 OF 5 Total Price
604	Catch Basin, 3-A	4	Each	1250 .0	5000.00
604	Catch Basin, 2-2B	3	Each	600	1800.00
604	Adjust Catch Basin to Grade	1	Each	17000	170 -
604	Adjust Manhole to Grade	1	Each	170 -	170
605	4" Shallow Pipe Underdrains	1063	LF	400	4252
Special	Tap into Existing Catch Basin	1	Each	250.00	2.50
	ç				
207	Filter Fabric Fence	1500	LF	0.00	1200 .
601	Rock Channel Protection, Type B w/o Filter	2.22	CY	60.00	13320
659	Seeding and Mulching	3430	SY	100	3430
659 •	Water	7.4	M. Gal	5.00	37.00
659	Commercial Fertilizer	0.31	Tons	250 ??	77.50
	1				
614	Maintaining Traffic	1	Lump	6000 -	6000-
630	Removal of Ground Mounted Sign and Relocation (Including Posts)	4	Each	6000°° 40°°	160.00
630	Sign (Flatsheet, Type F)	18	SF	900	162 -
630	Ground Mounted Signs, Type 3 Posts	22	LF	9.00	198.00
644	Centerline	0.14	Mile	5000 -	700 -
644	Edge Line	0.06	Mile	2500 2	
644	Lane Line	0.11	Mile	250000	275.00
644 .	Channelizing Line	360	LF	138	496 -
644	Transverse Line	87	LF	625	54375
644	Stop Line	18	LF	10 25	543 ²⁵ 184.50 156 ²⁵ 392.°°
644	Crosswalk Line	25	LF	625	15625
644	Word on Pavement, 72"	4	Each	98 ⁹²	392 00

2

. .

REVISED NOVEMBER 5, 1988

BID SHEET 4 OF 5

Item	Description	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Units</u>	Unit Price	<u>Total Price</u>
644	Lane Arrow	9	Each	78 <u>°</u> °	702 .00
644	Removal of Pavement Markings	1986	LF	0.55	702 .00 1290 .00
Special	Raised Pavement Markers Removed and Stockpiled for the Owner	36	EA	35.00	1260.00
604	Series Markels & diversed as Carde	3	Each		
	Sanitary Manhole Adjusted to Grade	2		250	750.00
625 ·	Conduit, 2" (713.07)	80	LF	250 ²	750 ⁰⁰ 240 ⁰⁰
638	Fire Hydrant Extended and Adjusted to Grade	2	Each	1200 ⁰⁰ .	2400 -
638	Adjust Valve Box to Grade	5	Each	60 ??	300.00
623	Construction Layout Stakes	1	Lump	4000000	4000 00
624	Mobilization	1	Lump	4000 ⁰⁰ 2500.00	4000 °° 2500 °°
	TOTAL BID PRICE	<u> </u>	ļ	<u> </u>	\$ 174226 ²⁵

C. COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION

•

.

The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of June 30, 1999 for all roadway related work and for all other associated work including restoration. If an alternate completion date is N/A proposed, it shall be specified hereafter.

D. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the Contract.	following information for use in the preparation of the ULINE ROAD & BRIDGE CONST. INC
NAME OF PRESIDENT: TIMOTHY R.	MEYER
ADDRESS: 4080 INDASTAIAL	60
CITY, STATE, ZIP: BOWER CREEK	Q17 45430
FEDERAL TAX I.D.#: 31-1365049	
TELEPHONE #: 937-431-1880	FAX #: 937 431 0789

BID SHEET 5 OF 5

REVISED NOVEMBER 5, 1998

.

EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL

NOTE: Failure to sign proposal shall result in rejection of bid.

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:

	MAINLINE	ROAD	& B	MDGE	CONST	nuction,	Tre
		1	(NAME C	F CONTRAC	TOR)		
BY:	Jem	rely n	- My	m +	Pro	NOUT	С. Б
	(SIGNATURE (OF CONTRAC	CTOR ØR	AUTHORIZI	ED REPR	ESENTATIV	E)
DAT	E://	0/98					
Conta	act person for Con	ract processin	g:	JIMOTHY	R	Mayin	
Maili	ng address if diffe	rent from abov	/e:	N/A.			

C:\ENG\BID\StRt48Widening-1098.doc